
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

_____________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

_____________

K/S HIMPP
Petitioner

v.

Bragi GmbH
Patent Owner

_____________

Case: IPR2023-00901
U.S. Patent No. 10,635,385

_____________

PATENT OWNER’S DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBITS

Mail Stop “PATENT BOARD”
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Bragi Exhibit 2027
K/S Himpp v. Bragi

IPR2023-00901

ORAL ARGUMENT FOR
IPR2023-00901 (U.S. PATENT NO. 10,635,385)
Before Administrative Patent Judges

- Larry J. Hume
- Stacey G. White
- Norman H. Beamer

Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HENSEN-VIDEO IS NOT PRIOR ART TO THE ’385 PATENT
‒ The proper subject matter comparison for inventor-originated public disclosures under § 102(b)(1)(B) is limited to

the subject matter relied upon by the Petition.

‒ Bragi’s prior public disclosures contain the same subject matter relied upon by Petitioner.

‒ Hensen-Kickstarter does not disclose all of the same subject matter as Hensen-Video.

CHALLENGED CLAIMS REMAIN PATENTABLE OVER PETITIONER’S PRIOR ART
‒ Properly understood, Petitioner’s prior art does not teach the ’385 Patent’s claims.

‒ Petitioner’s invalidity grounds rely on misreading references, hindsight, and an improper expert declaration.

OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE CONFIRMS NONOBVIOUSNESS
‒ The Dash is coextensive with the subject matter of the ’385 Patent.

‒ The Dash earned industry praise for its novel commercial embodiment, while competitors tried and failed. Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 2
Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art
to the ’385 Patent
Under § 102(b)(1)(B), Prior Public Disclosures
Disqualify Petitioner’s Relied Upon Subject Matter
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 3
Inventor-Originated Prior Public Disclosures Disqualify Prior Art • 35 U.S.C. § 102(b)(1)(B) provides that inventor-originated “grace period” public disclosures exclude the disclosed subject matter from § 102(a)(1) prior art. Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 4
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 5
§ 102(b)(1)(B) Compares Petition’s Relied-Upon Subject Matter to the Inventor-Originated Prior Public Disclosure
4.7
M.P.E.P. § 2153.02
Inventor-Originated Prior Public Disclosures Disqualify Prior Art • Inventor-originated prior public disclosures disqualify prior art if the inventor-originated disclosure
‒ Is made less than one year before the patent’s priority date and ‒ Discloses the same subject matter as the teachings of the alleged prior art relied upon to support the obviousness grounds asserted in the Petition.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 6
Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art
to the ’385 Patent
Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Was Published Less Than
One Year before the ’385 Patent’s Priority Date
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 7
’385 Patent
• Method and Apparatus for Interfacing
with Wireless Earpieces
• Priority Date: November 13, 2015
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 8
Petitioner Claims Hensen-Video is § 102(a)(1) Prior Art Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 9
Hensen-Video
• Published September 10, 2015
• Created by inventor of Hensen-Patent
• Discloses a demonstration by Dr.
Hensen of the FreeWavz earpiece
system.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 10
Bragi’s “Dash Kickstarter”
• Published February 11, 2015
• Created by ’385 Patent Inventor
• Discloses a wireless earpiece
system with a remote control
display, including various visual
representations of the wireless
earpieces.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 11
Bragi Dash Kickstarter Published Less Than 1 Year Before ’385 Patent’s Priority Date
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 12
June 2015 December 2015
November 13, 2015
’385 Patent’s Priority Date
September 10, 2015
Hensen-Video
(Petitioner’s Alleged Prior Art)
February 11, 2015
Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter
(Inventor’s Prior Public Disclosure)*November 22, 2014
Hensen-Kickstarter
(Petitioner’s Alleged Prior Art)
Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art
to the ’385 Patent
Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Contains the Same Subject
Matter Relied Upon by the Petition
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 13
Petition’s Relied Upon Subject Matter
• “Hensen-Video discloses a wireless
earpiece system similar to that of Hensen-
Patent, e.g., the system includes two
wireless earpieces and a remote control
device having a display.” Pet. at 32
• “[T]he remote control device in Hensen-
Video includes a software application (e.g.,
smartphone app) running on a smartphone.
The software application causes various
display screens (e.g., the ‘home screen’) to
be displayed on the smartphone display.”
Pet. at 32-33.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 14
Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition Petition’s Relied Upon Subject Matter
• “Hensen-Video discloses a wireless
earpiece system similar to that of Hensen-
Patent, e.g., the system includes two
wireless earpieces and a remote control
device having a display.” Pet. at 32
• “[T]he remote control device in Hensen-
Video includes a software application (e.g.,
smartphone app) running on a smartphone.
The software application causes various
display screens (e.g., the ‘home screen’) to
be displayed on the smartphone display.”
Pet. at 32-33.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 15
Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition Petition’s Relied Upon Subject Matter
• “Hensen-Video discloses a wireless
earpiece system similar to that of Hensen-
Patent, e.g., the system includes two
wireless earpieces and a remote control
device having a display.” Pet. at 32
• “[T]he remote control device in Hensen-
Video includes a software application (e.g.,
smartphone app) running on a smartphone.
The software application causes various
display screens (e.g., the ‘home screen’)
to be displayed on the smartphone display.”
Pet. at 32-33.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 16
Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition Petition’s Relied Upon Subject Matter
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 17
Pet. at 37
• Subject Matter relied upon by Petition to support obviousness grounds: ‒ “First, Hensen-Video discloses a wireless earpiece system similar to that of Hensen-Patent, e.g., the system includes two wireless earpieces and a remote control device having a display. . . . The earpieces are wirelessly paired with the remote control device.” Pet. at 32. ‒ “Second, the remote control device in Hensen-Video includes a software application (e.g., smartphone app) running on a smartphone. The software application causes various display screens (e.g., the “home screen”) to be displayed on the smartphone display.” Pet. at 33. Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 18
Petitioner Attempts to Shift Subject Matter Away from Petition Pet. at 40Pet. at 32
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 19
Petitioner’s Reply Shifts Comparison to New Subject Matter Not Relied On by the Petition’s Obviousness Grounds
These subject matter are not relied upon by Petition’s grounds.
Not relied upon subject matter:
• “outward appearance”
• “colors”
• “icons”
• “arrangement and organization of menu options”
Reply at 8
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 20
Petitioner’s Reply Shifts Comparison to New Subject Matter Not Relied On by the Petition’s Obviousness Grounds
These subject matter are not relied upon by Petition’s grounds.
Not relied upon subject matter:
• Different operating systems
• Android v. iOS
Reply at 8
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 21
Petitioner’s Reply Shifts Comparison to New Subject Matter Not Relied On by the Petition’s Obviousness Grounds
This subject matter is not relied upon by Petition’s grounds.
Not relied upon subject matter:
• Different “overall look and feel”
Reply at 10
Petition: “Same”
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 22
Petitioner’s Shifting Subject Matter
Reply: “Not the Same”
Pet. at 2
Reply at 7-8
Petition: “Same”
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 23
Petitioner’s Shifting Subject Matter
Reply: “Not the Same”
Pet. at 2
Reply at 7-8
Petitioner now compares
a different screen after
confronted with Bragi’s
prior public disclosure.
Subject matter compared:
Visual representation of wireless earpieces
Subject matter compared:
Software application – color, icons, OS
• Expert testimony cited in Petition identifies
“many similarities” to embodiments that
Bragi had already disclosed to the public.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 24
Petitioner’s Own Expert Recognizes the Same Subject Matter Ex-1002 Anthony Decl. at 54
“[T]he visual representation of the earpieces (red
arrow) in Hensen-Video bears many similarities to
the embodiment shown in Figure 4 of the ’385
patent . . . .”
Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art
to ’385 Patent
Hensen-Video’s Teachings Cannot Be Attributed to the
Hensen-Kickstarter Grounds
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 25
§ 102(b)(1)(B) Excludes Hensen-Video; Thus All Grounds Must Fail • All Grounds 1-6 rely on Hensen-Video:
‒ Grounds 1-3 explicitly
‒ Grounds 4-6 try to incorporate all the teachings of
Hensen-Video into Hensen-Kickstarter
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 26
Pet. at 100
• Petition, Grounds 4-6:
• Hensen-Video discloses much more than Hensen-Kickstarter discloses. −Refuting Petitioner’s obviousness grounds for Hensen-Video also refutes Hensen-Kickstarter. −Hensen-Kickstarter does not incorporate the teachings of Hensen-Video. −All of Petition’s obviousness grounds relying on Hensen-Video contain disclosures not found in the Hensen-Kickstarter blog post.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 27
Petitioner Conflates Hensen-Video and Hensen-Kickstarter Reply at 1
• Grounds 4-6 attribute disclosures from Hensen-Video (Grounds 1-3) to Hensen-Kickstarter and rely on these Hensen-Video disclosures to establish obviousness. • Petitioner compares portions of Hensen-Video and Hensen-Kickstarter to suggest they are the same disclosure, but Petitioner’s arguments rely on many disclosures absent from Kickstarter.
• Grounds 4-6 rely upon elements from Hensen-Video not disclosed by Hensen-Kickstarter.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 28
Grounds 1-3 Argue Disclosures Absent From Hensen-Kickstarter Petitioner wants to rely on the teachings of Hensen-Video and the priority date of Hensen-Kickstarter.
• Hensen-Kickstarter (Nov. 2014)
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 29
Hensen-Video and Hensen-Kickstarter Do Not Teach the Same Subject Matter Ex-1007
Pet. at 6Pet. at 7
• Hensen-Video (Sep. 2015)
Pet. at 45
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 30
Hensen-Video and Hensen-Kickstarter Do Not Teach the Same Subject Matter • Not in Hensen-Kickstarter:
‒ Using a touchscreen user interface of the
smartphone display to interact with the
earpieces
Pet. at 45
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 31
Hensen-Video and Hensen-Kickstarter Do Not Teach the Same Subject Matter • Not in Hensen-Kickstarter:
‒ Benefits of using smartphone computing
device running a software application as a
remote control unit in a wireless earpiece
system
Pet. at 38
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 32
Hensen-Video and Hensen-Kickstarter Do Not Teach the Same Subject Matter • Not in Hensen-Kickstarter:
‒ Remote control device can read pulse
oximetry data from the wireless earpieces
Petition at 36-37
No citation to Hensen-Kickstarter
Challenged Claims Remain
Patentable Over Petitioner’s
Prior Art
Petitioner’s Alleged Prior Art References Do Not Teach
the ’385 Patent Claims
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 33
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 34
Claim 1: Limitation 1[F]
4.7
‒ Limitations 1[E] and 1[F] must be read together to
properly capture the full scope of the claimed “visual
representation of the one or more wireless ear pieces.”
‒ The visual representation of the earpiece is not
satisfied by the numerical battery icon.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 35
Claim 1: Limitation 1[F]
4.7‒ The visual representation of the earpiece is
not satisfied by the numerical battery icon.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 36
Claim 2
4.7
‒ Hensen-Video never discloses the
required physiological sensor on the
wireless earpiece.
‒ O2 readings from an external device
does not teach that the earpiece
comprises the pulse oximetry sensor.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 37
Claim 3
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 38
Claim 4
4.7
‒ Claim 4 depends from Claim 3.
‒ Because Petitioner fails to demonstrate
Hensen-Video discloses tracking as
required by Claim 3, Claim 4 also fails.
‒ The “swimming” element is missing.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 39
Claims 5-7
4.7
‒ Petitioner recognizes that LG-Manual
discloses “coloring them [earpieces]
pink.”
‒ “Lighting,” however, refers to illumination,
not changing the color of an element.
Pet. at 87
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 40
Claim 10
4.7
‒ “Playlist” does not appear in the
reference.
‒ Instead, Petitioner relies upon the
disclosure of “skipping” a song for
“playlist.”
‒ However, a POSITA would know at the
time of invention that a “playlist” refers
to the organization of the user’s songs
into lists stored on the device.
Pet. at 68-69
4.7
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 41
Claim 11
Pet. at 68-69
4.7
‒ Dr. Hensen declares the earpieces
are paired to the smartphone.
‒ Yet, Hensen-Video does not teach the
full requirements of the limitation that
the software application provides for
connecting the wireless earpieces.
Objective Evidence Confirms
Nonobviousness
The Dash Is Coextensive with the ’385 Patent
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 42
4.7
Objective Indicia of Nonobviousness Have a Nexus to ’385 Patent • The Dash embodies the claimed novel features of the ’385 Patent.
• Industry praise and commercial success is directly tied to The Dash’s features claimed by the ’385 Patent.
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 43
Ex-2019
The app’s novel visuals and functionality garnered
industry praise, including article features and awards.
Objective Evidence Confirms
Nonobviousness
Bragi’s Dash Earned Industry Praise for Novel
Embodiment While Competitors Tried and Failed
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 44
Immense Industry Praise for The Dash
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 45
“People were obviously excited about
these do-it-all headphones”
“many big industry players told him
what he was trying to do with The Dash
simply wasn’t possible”
Ex-2011
Immense Industry Praise for The Dash
Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 46
“Bragi’s Dash are easily the most ambitious
headphones I have ever seen. . . . it tracks your
heart rate, steps and many other things”
“probably the slickest
gadget set-up I have
ever experienced”
Ex-2015
CONCLUSION
HENSEN-VIDEO IS NOT PRIOR ART TO THE ’385 PATENT
‒ The proper subject matter comparison for inventor-originated public disclosures under § 102(b)(1)(B) is limited to the subject matter relied upon by the Petition.
‒ Bragi’s prior public disclosures contain the same subject matter relied upon by Petitioner. ‒ Hensen-Kickstarter does not disclose all of the same subject matter as Hensen-Video. CHALLENGED CLAIMS REMAIN PATENTABLE OVER PETITIONER’S PRIOR ART ‒ Properly understood, Petitioner’s prior art does not teach the ’385 Patent’s claims. ‒ Petitioner’s invalidity grounds rely on misreading references, hindsight, and an improper expert declaration. OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE CONFIRMS NONOBVIOUSNESS
‒ The Dash is coextensive with the subject matter of the ’385 Patent. ‒ The Dash earned industry praise for its novel commercial embodiment, while competitors tried and failed. Demonstrative Exhibit - Not Evidence 47
IPR2023-00901
Patent Owner's Demonstrative Exhibits
1
Respectfully submitted,
/Richard Kamprath
Richard Kamprath, Reg. No. 65,320
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing PATENT OWNER’S DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBITS has been served on Petitioner via email on the following counsel of record for Petitioner:
Haixia Lin
lhaixia.lin@ilmerhale.com
Brian Lambson
Brian.lambson@wilmerhale.com
Trishan Esram
Trishan.esram@wilmerhale.com
Dated: August 7, 2024 By: /s/ Richard A. Kamprath
Richard A. Kamprath
Reg. No. 65,320
mailto:lhaixia.lin@ilmerhale.com
mailto:Brian.lambson@wilmerhale.com
mailto:Trishan.esram@wilmerhale.com
	Slide Number 1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art to the ’385 Patent
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art to the ’385 Patent
	’385 Patent
	Slide Number 9
	Hensen-Video
	Bragi’s “Dash Kickstarter”
	Bragi Dash Kickstarter Published Less Than 1 Year Before ’385 Patent’s Priority Date Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art to the ’385 Patent
	Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition� Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition� Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition� Bragi’s Dash Kickstarter Discloses Same Subject Matter Relied On by the Petition Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Hensen-Video Is Not Prior Art to ’385 Patent
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Challenged Claims Remain Patentable Over Petitioner’s Prior Art Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Objective Evidence Confirms Nonobviousness
	Slide Number 43
	Objective Evidence Confirms Nonobviousness
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	CONCLUSION